Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Sh. Veeresh Berry, s/o Sh. K.R. Berry, M 8146574883 5178, Top Floor, Modern Housing Complex, Manimajra, Chandigarh

--Appellant

Public Information Officer, o/o Director, Governance Reforms, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, o/o Director, Governance Reforms, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer, o/o Municipal Corporation, Zirakpur, Distt. SAS Nagar.

..Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1016 of 2022

Vs

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Lakhbir Singh, Building Inspector M on behalf of the respondents at Chandigarh.

Order

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.5.2022 vide which Public Information Officer, Municipal Corporation, Zirakpur was impleaded as necessary party in this case and was directed to submit response before the next date of hearing. The case was adjourned. The next date of hearing was fixed for today i.e. 21.6.2022. The appellant has sought the following information.

"Provide copy of the signed minutes of meeting held on 23.8.221 at 12.30 PM in EO office M.C. Zirarkpur between MC Officials and Pankaj Gupta from Chandigarh Citi Centre Zirakpur and unit holders of Chandigarh Citi Centre Zirakpur"

- 2. The appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission despite the order dated 12.5.2022 was sent to him through registered post.
- 3. The representative of the respondent PIO o/o M.C. Zirakpur states that the information has been provided to him. He has submitted a copy of information enclosed with letter no. 123 dated 1.6.2022 which is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the representative of the respondent PIO and going through the letter so submitted , there is no cause of action remains left in this case. Hence this case is disposed of and closed. A copy of the information is being **sent** to the appellant.

sd

Dated 21.6.2022 @s Suresh Arora Chief information Commissioner, Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Smt. Kiran Sharma, W/o Late Sh. Jagdish Sharma, Street No.42, Preet Nagar, Shimlapuri, Ludhiana-141003. (M: 7973081420).

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer O/o Punjab State Information Commission, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Punjab State Information Commission, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1489 of 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:-

None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Sudhir Kumar, SO on behalf of the respondents

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order 20.5.2022 vide which the Public Information Officer submitted that the appellant has not deposited the requisite fee for the information sought by her. The appellant was directed to be present in person on the next date of hearing. The case was adjourned with the directions to remain present in person on the next date of hearing and make the submissions, if any, failing which ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing. The case was fixed for hearing for today i.e.21.6.2022.

- 2. The appellant is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. However order dated 21.6.2022 was sent to her through registered post intimating her next date of hearing.
- 3. The Public Information Officer states that the appellant has not deposited the requisite fees, therfore, the information has not been provided to him so far. He has assured that as and when the appellant will deposit the requiste fee, information will be provided to her immediately.
- 4. In view of the above, the respondent Public Information Officer is hereby directed to supply the information to the appellant when she will deposit the requiste fee. No more cause of action is required in this case. Hence this case is disposed of and closed.

sd

Dated:21.6.2022

(Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Sh. Piara Singh (Retd. Capt.), Village Dehar, Tehsil Dera Baba Nanak, Gurdaspur.

....Appellant

Vs

Sh. Jinderpal Singh,
Public Information Officer,
O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer,
Kalanaur,
Gurdaspur.

Sh. Dilbag Singh,
Public Information Officer-cumBlock Development and Panchayats Officer,
Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Gurdaspur.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2777 of 2021

Present: Sh. R.S. Bajwa, on behalf of the appellant. M 9805092950.

Sh. Sukhdev Singh, Panchayat Seretarry, M 705000001 on behalf of the respondents.

order

This order may be read with the reference to the previous order dated 30.5.2022. The case was fixed for hearing today at Chandigarh.

- 2. The representative of the respondents has brought demand draft no. 001937 dated 20.6.2022 drawn on HDFC Bank amounting to Rs 25000/- to pay the compensation awarded to the appellant. He has handed over the draft to the representative of the appellant during the hearing. He tenders unconditional apology for not supplying the information within stipulated time. He further states that information has been provided to the appellant and in case of any deficiency, the appellant can visit his office and the same will be removed accordingly. The representative of the appellant shows satisfaction with the same.
- 3. Both the parties are mutually agreed to meet on 28.6.2022 at 12.30 P.M. in the office of the respondent Public Information Officer.
- 4. In view of the above, show cause notice issued to the respondent Public Information Officer is hereby withdrawn. No more action is required to be taken in this case. Hence this case is disposed of and closed. However, the liberty is granted to the appellant to approach the Commission within two weeks in case he is not satisfied with the information provided to him.

sd

Suresh Arora Chief information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated 21.6.2022 @s

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

Vs



Sh. Tejinder Singh, Civil Court Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillour, Ludhiana. (M: 9041004313)

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar. First Appellate Authority,

O/o the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation,

Amritsar.

Shri Manu Sharma DCFA o/o Municipal Corporation, District Amritsar.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4010 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Manu Sharma, DCFA (M 9814934043) and Shri Angand, Building Inspector(at

Chandigarh) on behalf of the respondents.

Order

This order may be read with the reference to the previous order dated 19.5.2022 vide which Sh. Manu Sharma was impleaded as necessary party to this and was directed to file response before the next date of hearing. The case was adjourned and fixed for hearing today. The appellant has sought the following information.

```
ਲੱਡੀ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ : ਮਾਲ 2019 ਤਾਂ 2021 ਤੱਕ ਆਡਿਟ ਰਿਪੋਰਟਾਂ 1) ਇਹ ਕਿ ਵਿੱਤ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੀ ਟੀਮ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸਾਲ 2019-2020 ਅਤੇ 2020-2021 ਦੌਰਾਨ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਆਡਿਟ ਅਤੇ ਤਿਆਰ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ। 2) ਉਕਤ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਬ੍ਰਾਂਚ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਰਿਕਵਰੀ ਅਤੇ ਅਸੈਸੋਸਮੈਂਟ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਵੀ ਤਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ। ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੁੱਢਲੀ ਫੀਸ ਇੰਡੀਅਨ ਪੋਸਟਲ ਆਰਡਰ ਨੰ:51ਐਫ- ਰਪਏ 10/- ਨੇਸੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਣੇ ਹੈ।
```

- 2. The appellant is absent today without any intimation to the Commission despite the order dated 19.5.2022 was sent to him through registered post.
- 3. The respondent Public Information Officer Sh. Manu Sharma states that information pertaining to point no. 1 has been supplied vide letter no. 49 dated 9.6.2022 and the same is available on the case file. He further states that information pertaining to point no. 2 of RTI application relates to M.T.P. o/o M.C. Amritsar.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Ph: 01/2-2864101, Fax 01/2-2864110 Helpline 01/2-286410 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



2

Appeal Case No. 4010 of 2021

4. Sh. Angad Singh, Building Inspector is present .He states that no specific information has been sought in point no. 2

5. In view of the above, it is ascertained that information has been provided to the appellant pertaining to point no. 1 and appellant has not sought any specific information, if he seeks any specific information, the same will be provided to him. A copy of information so received in the Commission is being **sent** to the appellant. No cause of action remains left in this case. Hence this case is disposed of and closed.

sd

Dated 21.6.2022 @s (Suresh Arora)
Chief information Commissioner, Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

Vs

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh, Chamber No. 602, Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Back side Sanjh Kender, Phillour, Distt. Ludhiana-144410. (M: 9041004313).

...Appellant

Sh. Iqbalpreet Singh Randhawa, MTP, Public Information Officer O/o the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority,
O/o the Commissioner,
Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

Sh. Varinder Mohan, APIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Distt. Amritsar.

Sh. Gurpreet Singh Bhatia, Supdt -cum-Public Information Officer, o/o Municipal Corporation, District Amritsar. M 9855285636

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3036 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Angad, Building Inspector (at Chandigarh) on behalf of the respondents.

Order

This order may read with the reference to the previous order dated 19.5.2022 vide which Sh. Gurpreet Singh Bhatia, Supdt-cum-Public Information Officer, who was impleaded as necessary party in this case to file the reply/supply the information in this case pertaining to point no. 1 of RTI application. The appellant has sought the following information.

1) ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਰਟੀ ਡੀਲਰ ਐਂਡ ਡਿਵੈਲਪਰ ਐਸੋਸੀਏਸ਼ਨ ਵੈਸਟ ਦੇ ਪ੍ਰਧਾਨ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਗੁਰਦੇਵ ਸਿੰਘ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮਿੱਤੀ: 20-10-2020 ਨੂੰ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਮੇਅਰ ਰਮਨ ਬਖ਼ਸੀ ਨੂੰ ਨਾਲ ਲੈ ਕੇ ਐਡੀਸ਼ਨਲ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਸੰਦੀਪ ਰਿਸ਼ੀ ਨਾਲ ਆਪਣੇ ਸਾਬੀਆਂ ਨਾਲ ਮਿਲੇ ਸਨ, ਜਿਸ ਵਿਚ ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਨੇ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰਾਂ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਕੁਝ ਆਰਟੀਆਈ ਐਕਟੀਵਿਸਟਾਂ ਦੀ ਦਲਾਲੀ ਕਰਨ ਦੇ ਦੇਸ਼ ਲੱਗਾਏ ਸਨ, ਉਸ ਮੈਮੋਰੰਡਮ ਤੇ ਕੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਹੋਈ ਉਸ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਜਾ ਹੁਕਮਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ। 2) ਐਡਵੋਕੇਟ ਗਗਨ ਬਾਲੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵਿਚ ਬਣ ਰਹੀਆਂ ਇਮਾਰਤਾਂ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜਨਵਰੀ 2020 ਤੋਂ ਮਾਰਚ 2021 ਤੱਕ ਕੀਤੀਆਂ ਗਈਆਂ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ।

2. The appellant is absent today without any intimation to the Commission despite the order dated 19.5.2022 was sent to him through register post.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



2 Appeal Case No. 3036of 2021

- 3. The representative of the respondents states that Sh. Gurpreet singh Bhatia was impleaded as necessary party in this case and the information has been provided to the appellant. The PIO has sent an email to the Commission which is taken on the record. The reply has already been received from the Sh. Iqbalpreet Singh Randhawa regarding show cause notice issued to him.
- In view of the above, the show cause notice issued to Sh. Iqbalpreet Singh Randhawa PIO is 4. hereby withdrawn. No more action is required in this case. Hence this case is disposed of and closed.

sd

Dated 21.6.2022 @s

(Suresh Arora) Chief information Commissioner, Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Sh. Tejinder Singh, Civil Court Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillour, Ludhiana. (M: 9041004313).

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4009 of 2021

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Angad, Building Inspector on behalf of the respondents at Chandigarh.

order

This order may be read with the reference to the previous order dated 19.5.2022 vide which both the parties were directed to remain present in person with original record/information supplied on the next date of the hearing. Also appellant was directed to establish the public interest involved in seeking the voluminous information. The case was adjourned and fixed for hearing today. The appellant has sought the following information.

- ਇਹ ਕਿ ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ ਦੀ ਹਦੂਦ ਵਿੱਚ ਕਿਸ ਕਿਸ ਕੰਪਨੀ ਦੇ ਟਾਵਰ ਲੱਗੇ ਹਨ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਅਤੇ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਪਾਸੋਂ ਲਈ ਜਾਂਦੀਆ ਫੀਸਾਂ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 2) ਹਲਕਾ ਦੱਖਣੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਜੋ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗਾਂ ਦੇ ਚਲਾਨ ਜਨਵਰੀ 2021 ਤੋਂ 18-5-2021 ਤੱਕ ਜੋ ਚਲਾਨ ਕੁੱਟੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੀਆ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ।
- 3) ਹਲਕਾ ਦੱਖਣੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਜਨਵਰੀ 2021 ਤੋਂ 18-5-2021 ਤੱਕ ਕਿਸ ਕਿਸ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਦੀਆ ਅਸੈਸਮੈਂਟ ਕੀਤੀਆਂ ਨੇ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇਂ
- 4) ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਸ਼ਾਖਾਂ ਵਿੱਚ ਜੋ ਪਿਛਲੇ 2 ਸਾਲਾਂ ਦੋਰਾਨ ਜੋ ਅਸੈਸਮੈਟ ਰਾਹੀ ਰਾਸ਼ੀ ਇਕੱਤਰ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ।
- s) ਉਕਤ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਡੇਮੋਲਿਸ਼ ਨੋਟਿਸ ਉਸਾਰੀਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਅਤੇ ਵੇਰਵਾ
- 2. The appellant is absent today without any intimation to the Commission despite the order dated 19.5.2022 was sent to him through registered post. He has also not established the public interest involved in seeking the voluminous information.
- 3. The representative of the representatives states that information has been provided to the appellant and he has received it by hand. The PIO has sent a letter which is taken on record.
- 4. In view of the above, no more action is required in this case. Hence this case is disposed of and closed.

Dated 21.6.2022

(Suresh Arora)

@s

Chief information Commissioner, Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

۷s

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh, Chamber No. 602, Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Back side Sanjh Kender, Phillour, Distt. Ludhiana. (M: 9041004313).

....Appellant

Sh. Iqbalpreet Singh Randhawa, MTP, Public Information Officer O/o the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

Sh. Varinder Mohan, APIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Distt. Amritsar.

....Respondents

Present:- None on behalf the appellant

Sh. Angand, Building Inspector, on behalf of the respondents.(at Chandigarh)

Appeal Case No. 3037 of 2021

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.52022 vide which both the parties were directed to remain present in person with the original record/information supplied on the next date of hearing to take the matter to its logical end. Also, the appellant was directed to establish the public interest involved in seeking the voluminous information. Also Shri Iqbalpreet Singh Randhawa Public Information Officer has filed the reply regarding the show cause notice issued to him, which was taken on record. The case was adjourned and fixed for hearing today. The appellant has sought the following information.

1) ਇਹ ਕਿ ਹਲਕਾ ਪੂਰਬੀ ਅਤੇ ਦੱਖਣੀ ਦਾ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਇਨਕਰੋਚਮੈਂਟ ਐਂਡ ਅਣਅਧਿਕਾਰਤ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗਾਂ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੱਧਤ ਜਨਵਰੀ 2021 ਤੋਂ 23-3-2021 ਤੱਕ ਦਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ। 2) ਉਕਤ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੇਰਾਨ ਹਲਕਾ ਪੂਰਬੀ ਅਤੇ ਦੱਖਣੀ ਵਿਚ ਡਿਮੋਲਿਸ਼ ਨੋਟਿਸ ਕਿਸ ਨੂੰ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਗਏ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦਾ ਬਿਊਰਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ। 3) ਉਕਤ ਹਲਕਾ ਪੂਰਬੀ ਅਤੇ ਦੱਖਣੀ ਦੇ ਐਫ.ਆਈ.ਆਰ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਦੀ ਜਨਵਰੀ 2021 ਤੋਂ 23-3-2021 ਤੱਕ ਦੇ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਦੇ ਪੰਨਿਆਂ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ। *** ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦਾ ਕਿਲੀਆਂ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗਾਂ ਦੀ ਕੰਪਾਊਂਡਿੰਗ ਫੀਸ ਜਮ੍ਹਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦਾ ਬਿਊਰਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ।

- 2. The appellant is absent today without any intimation to the Commission despite the order dated 19.5.2022 was sent to him through registered post. He has also not established the public interest involved in seeking the voluminous information.
- 3. The representative of the representatives states that information has been provided to the appellant and he has received it by hand. The PIO has sent a letter which is taken on record.
- 4. In view of the above, the show cause notice issued to Sh. Iqbalpreet Singh Randhawa PIO is hereby withdrawn. No more action is required in this case. Hence this case is disposed of and closed.

Dated 21.6.2022 @s (Suresh Arora)
Chief information Commissioner, Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,
Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Sh. Lakhwinder Singh, S/o Sh. Darshan Singh, House No. 82, Village Ganga, Bathinda, (M: 9115204282) RTI Application No. 1539.

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o DGR, PB., Plot No. D-241, Industrial Area, Phase-8B, Sector 74, Mohali-160071.

First Appellate Authority O/o DGR, PB., Plot No. D-241, Industrial Area, Phase-8B, Sector 74, Mohali-160071.

Public Information Officer, O/o the Executive Engineer, Provincial Division, Bathinda.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1924 of 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Vs

Present:-

None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Anish Garg, Clerk M9646008715 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.5.2022 vide which Public Information Officer o/o Executive Engineer, Provincial Division Bathinda was impleaded as necessary party in this case to submit his response to the appellant. The case was adjourned and fixed for hearing today i.e. 21.6.2022. The appellant has sought the following information.

Reason for Appeal: Information Denied by PIO

Citizen Appeal Request: ਸਤਿਕਾਰਯੋਗ ਸਰ ਮੈਂ ਲਖਵਿੰਦਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਦਰਸ਼ਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਸੀ ਪਿੰਡ ਗੰਗਾ ਦਾ ਰਹਿਣ ਵਾਲਾ ਹਾਂ। ਸਤਿਕਾਰਯੋਗ ਸਰ, ਸਾਡੇ ਪਿੰਡ ਗੰਗਾ ਤੋਂ ਨਥਾਣਾ ਤੱਕ ਸੜਕ ਦੀ ਹਾਲਤ ਬਹੁਤ ਤਰਸਯੋਗ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਸੜਕ ਨੂੰ ਬਣਿਆਂ 7 ਤੋਂ 8 ਸਾਲ ਤੋਂ ਵੱਧ ਸਮਾਂ ਹੋ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਜੋ ਕਿ ਹੁਣ ਹਾਦਸਿਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਸੱਦਾ ਦੇ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ। ਸਤਿਕਾਰਯੋਗ ਸਰ, ਤੁਹਾਡੀ ਮਦਦ ਨਾਲ ਮੈਂ ਇਹ ਜਾਣਨਾ ਚਾਹੁੰਦਾ ਹਾਂ ਕਿ ਇਹ ਸੜਕ ਭਾਵ ਗੰਗਾ ਤੋਂ ਨਥਾਣਾ ਤੱਕ ਮੁੱਖ ਸੜਕ ਜੋ ਕਿ ਹੋਰ ਬਹੁਤ ਸਾਰੇ ਪਿੰਡਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਜੇੜਦੀ ਹੈ, ਕਿਉਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਬਣਾਈ ਜਾ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ ਜਾਂ ਕਦੋਂ ਬਣੇਗੀ, ਕਿਉਂਕਿ ਹੋਰਨਾਂ ਨੇੜਲੀਆਂ ਸੜਕਾਂ ਦੀ ਮੁਹੰਮਤ ਹੋ ਚੁੱਕੀ ਹੈ। ਸਰ ਇਹ ਵੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਕਿ ਇਹ ਸੜਕ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਕਦੋਂ ਬਣੀ ਸੀ।

- 2. The appellant is absent today without intimation to the Commission. However, he has been sent order dated 25.5.2922 through registered post intimating him proceedings and next date of hearing.
- 3. The representative of the respondents states that the sought information is not covered under the RTI however, he submits that Ganga to Nathana road is under repair and the repair work is expected to be completed within a week.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-286410 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



2

Appeal Case No. 1924 of 2022

4. In view of the above, no cause of action is required to be taken in this case. Hence this case is disposed of and closed.

sd

Dated:21.6.2022

(Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Smt. Razapreet Kaur, D/o Sh. Rajinder Singh, H. No. 28, Street No. 12, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar, Dhandhra Road, Dugri, PO Gill, Ludhiana. (M: 8360662515) RTI Application No. 7447.

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer, O/o Tehsildar, Ludhiana (West), Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer, O/o Tehsildar, Ludhiana (Central),

Ludhiana.Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1918 of 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present: None on behalf the appellant.

Smt. Harpreet Kaur, Reader to Tehsildar, Ludhiana(Central) on behalf of the

respondents.

Order

This order may be read with the reference to the previous order dated 25.5.2022.

- 2. The appellant is absent without intimation to the Commission. However, the appellant has been sent the order dated 25.5.2022 through registered post intimating her the proceedings and the next date of hearing.
- 3. The representative of the respondent PIO states that information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 862 dated 21.6.2022 and a copy of the same has been sent to the Commission which is taken on record. She further states that the information has also been sent to the appellant through whatsapp.
- 4. In view of the above, no more cause of action is left in this case. Hence this case is disposed of and closed.

Dated 21.6.2022 (Suresh Arora)

@s Chief information Commissioner, Punjab